

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN WILLIAM KING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

KATHERINE D. HAYES  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
katherine.hayes@oag.texas.gov

---

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

I. Facts of the Crime.....2

II. Judicial Proceedings .....4

    A. Indictment and pre-trial.....4

    B. King’s conviction .....7

        1. The State’s case.....7

        2. King’s defense ..... 10

    C. King’s sentence, direct appeal, and habeas litigation ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. Certiorari Review is Foreclosed by an Independent and Adequate State Procedural Bar. .... 16

II. This Court Should Not Ignore the Application of State Law to Review King’s *McCoy* Claim. .... 22

    A. The questions presented are barred by *Teague’s* nonretroactivity principles. .... 23

    B. Even if *McCoy* applies retroactively, King’s case is factually distinguishable..... 26

1.	King did not maintain his innocence consistently. ....	26
2.	King’s attorneys did not concede guilt at trial. ....	30
	a. Failing to present evidence of innocence is not a concession of guilt. ....	32
	b. Allegedly conceding King’s presence at the crime scene is not a concession of guilt. ....	34
C.	In any event, the extension of law King seeks is unworkable and unwarranted. ....	36
III.	King is Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution. ....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	17
<i>Busby v. Dretke</i> , 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	24, 25
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	22
<i>Epperson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2017-SC-000044-MR, 2018 WL 3920226 (Ky. Aug. 16, 2018) .....	28
<i>Ex parte De Los Reyes</i> , 392 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Ex parte Oranday-Garcia</i> , 410 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 180 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	28, 30
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	21
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	23
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	28

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	23
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 513 (1997).....	24
<i>Martel c. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012).....	39
<i>Matchett v. Dretke</i> , 380 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 535 U.S. 1044 (2002).....	19
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	38
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	37
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	22
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	25
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	20

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 33
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973).....	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rosemond</i> , 322 F.Supp.3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	37
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>Yanni v. United States</i> , 346 F.Supp.3d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	35
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	20

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.0711 .....	17
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a)(2).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	16
